

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/16/2019 4:13 PM
No. 36528-0

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DANIEL LYON,

Appellant,

vs.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., a
Washington corporation; and PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public utility district,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
A. Grant Lingg, WSBA #24227
Scott A. Samuelson, WSBA #23363
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
Telephone: (206) 689-8500
glingg@foum.law
ssamuelson@foum.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Appellant Lyon’s First Amended Complaint.....	4
B. Procedural History.	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Standard of Review for Summary Judgment Is de novo.....	8
B. The Professional Rescuer Doctrine Is Well Settled and Supported by Sound Public Policy.....	8
1. The Professional Rescuer Doctrine is well settled law.	9
2. Sound public policy supports the Professional Rescuer Doctrine.....	15
3. This Court should not ignore controlling precedent.	19
C. The Doctrine Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny and Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	21
D. This Court Should Not Create a Gross Negligence Exception to the Doctrine Because the Intent of the Person Who Caused the Need for a Rescue is Not Relevant.	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	19
<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	24
<i>Ballou v. Nelson</i> , 67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1992)	16, 26, 28, 29
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 168 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	28
<i>Black Industries, Inc. v. Emco Helicopters, Inc.</i> 19 Wn. App. 697, 577 P.2d 610 (1978).....	15
<i>Campos v. Dep’t of L&I</i> , 75 Wn. App. 379, 880 P.2d 543 (1994).....	25
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	8
<i>Fusat v. Washington Interscholastic Activities Ass’n</i> , 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P.2d 774 (1999).....	23
<i>Gleason v. Cohen</i> , 192 Wn. App. 788, 368 P.3d 531 (2016)	9
<i>Loiland v. State</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d. 861, 407 P.3d 377 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1013, 415 P.3d 1196 (2018).....	passim
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)	passim
<i>Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , No. 77785-8-I, 2019 WL 3887407, at *1 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2019)	passim
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 198 Wn. App. 842, 396 P.3d 375 (2017), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018).....	20
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000).....	24
<i>Padron v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 473, 661 P.2d 67 (1983).....	8
<i>Pellham v. Let’s Go Tubing, Inc.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 399, 398 P.3d 1205 (2017).....	9
<i>Pendergrast v. Matichuk</i> , 186 Wn.2d 556, 379 P.3d 96 (2016).....	21
<i>State Dept. of Social and Health Services v. Nix</i> , 162 Wn. App. 902, 256 P.3d 1259 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. Jussila</i> , 197 Wn. App. 908, 392 P.3d 1108 (2017)	20

<i>State v. Mountain Timber Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 581, 135 P. 645 (1913), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mountain Timber Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	24
<i>Sutton v. Shufelberger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Spokane County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 127, 275 P.3d 1184 (2012).....	20

Non-Washington Cases

<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Benefiel v. Walker & Nationwide Ins.</i> , 25 Va. Cir. 130 (1991).....	31
<i>Benefiel v. Walker</i> , 244 Va. 488, 422 S.E.2d 773 (1992).....	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985).....	22
<i>Espinoza v. Schulenberg</i> , 212 Ariz. 215, 129 P.3d 937 (2006).....	17
<i>Fordham v. Oldroyd</i> , 171 P.3d 411 (Utah 2007).....	18
<i>Fox v. Hawkins</i> , 594 N.E.2d 493 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>Giorgi v. Pacific Gas & Electric</i> , 266 Cal. App. 2d 355 (1968).....	10
<i>McCaw v. T&L Operations, Inc.</i> , 230 Mich. App. 413, 584 N.W.2d 363 (1998).....	31, 32
<i>Meunier v. Pizzo</i> , 696 So.2d 610 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1997).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Nowixki v. Pigue</i> , 430 S.W.3d 765 (Ark. 2013).....	17
<i>Pimental v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (2012).....	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982).....	22
<i>Pottebaum v. Hinds</i> , 347 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1984).....	19
<i>TerKeurst v. United States</i> , 549 F. Supp. 455, (W.D. MI 1982).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Pang</i> , 811 P.2d 821, 72 Haw. 191 (Haw. 1991).....	19
<i>Waggoner v. Troutman Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 894 S.W.2d 913 (Ark. 1995).....	32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 531 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997).....	24
<i>White v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 507, 220 Ariz. 42 (2008).....	17

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010 24
RCW 80.04.440 6

Rules

CR 56 32
RAP 2.3(b)(4) 8

Other Authorities

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 12..... 22
